Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

Doing English Grammar

Grammar is integral to teaching English as a second language, and yet
there is often a disconnect between theory and practice. This book
bridges that gap by introducing key theories of English grammar and
showing how they can be applied in teaching. By drawing on an eclectic
range of sources, and using a multidisciplinary approach, Berry links
advances in our knowledge of grammar, from theoretical and descriptive
viewpoints, with developments in pedagogical practices, to provide a
comprehensive overview of the whole process of grammar. The second
part of the book contains four case studies of key areas of English
grammar in which the insights of the earlier chapters are applied,
illustrating how grammar theory is used in practice. Offering new
insights into the way English grammar works, this book is invaluable
for all professionals who ‘do’ English grammar: teachers, grammarians,
textbook writers and syllabus designers, testers and researchers.

Roger Berry has been involved in English Grammar as teacher, teacher-
trainer, author, lecturer, examiner and researcher. He has published
six books on the subject, the most recent being English Grammar:
A Resource Book for Students, 2nd edition (2018).

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

THE CAMBRIDGE APPLIED LINGUISTICS SERIES

The authority on cutting-edge Applied Linguistics research

Series Editors

2007-present: Carol A. Chapelle and Susan Hunston

1988-2007: Michael H. Long and Jack C. Richards

For a complete list of titles please visit: www.cambridge.org

Recent titles in this series:

Learner Corpus Research Meets Second
Language Acquisition

Bert Le Bruyn and Magali Paquot

Second Language Speech Fluency

From Research to Practice Parvaneh Tavakoli
and Clare Wright

Ontologies of English

Conceptualising the Language for Learning,
Teaching, and Assessment

Edited by Christopher J. Hall and Rachel
Wicaksono

Task-Based Language Teaching
Theory and Practice Rod Ellis, Peter Skehan,
Shaofeng Li, Natsuko Shintani and Craig Lambert

Feedback in Second Language Writing
Contexts and Issues
Edited by Ken Hyland and Fiona Hyland

Language and Television Series
A Linguistic Approach to TV Dialogue
Monika Bednarek

Intelligibility, Oral Communication, and the
Teaching of Pronunciation

John M. Levis

Multilingual Education

Between Language Learning and
Translanguaging

Edited by Jasone Cenoz and Durk Gorter

Learning Vocabulary in Another Language
2nd Edition L. S. P. Nation

Narrative Research in Applied Linguistics
Edited by Gary Barkhuizen

Teacher Research in Language Teaching
A Critical Analysis Simon Borg

Figurative Language, Genre and Register
Alice Deignan, Jeannette Littlemore and
Elena Semino

Exploring ELF
Academic English Shaped by Non-native
Speakers Anna Mauranen

Genres across the Disciplines
Student Writing in Higher Education Hilary
Nesi and Sheena Gardner

Disciplinary Identities
Individuality and Community in Academic
Discourse Ken Hyland

Replication Research in Applied Linguistics
Edited by Graeme Porte

The Language of Business Meetings

Michael Handford

Reading in a Second Language

Moving from Theory to Practice William Grabe

Modelling and Assessing Vocabulary
Knowledge

Edited by Helmut Daller, James Milton and
Jeanine Treffers-Daller

Practice in a Second Language

Perspectives from Applied Linguistics and Cognitive
Psychology

Edited by Robert M. DeKeyser

Task-Based Language Education
From Theory to Practice
Edited by Kris van den Branden

Second Language Needs Analysis
Edited by Michael H. Long

Insights into Second Language Reading
A Cross-Linguistic Approach Keiko Koda

Research Genres
Exploration and Applications John M. Swales

Critical Pedagogies and Language Learning
Edited by Bonny Norton and Kelleen Toohey

Exploring the Dynamics of Second Language
Writing

Edited by Barbara Kroll

Understanding Expertise in Teaching

Case Studies of Second Language Teachers
Amy B. M. Tsui

Criterion-Referenced Language Testing
James Dean Brown and Thom Hudson
Corpora in Applied Linguistics

Susan Hunston

Pragmatics in Language Teaching

Edited by Kenneth R. Rose and Gabriele Kasper
Cognition and Second Language Instruction
Edited by Peter Robinson

Research Perspectives on English for
Academic Purposes

Edited by John Flowerdew and Matthew Peacock
Computer Applications in Second Language
Acquisition

Foundations for Teaching, Testing and
Research Carol A. Chapelle

Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

Doing English Grammar

Theory, Description and Practice

Roger Berry

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
DOI: 10.1017/9781108325745

© Roger Berry 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2021
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-1-108-41999-4 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-108-41281-0 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy
of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar

Roger Berry
Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

I.1
1.2
I.3

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
1.6
1.7

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.54
2.5.5
2.6

List of Figures
List of Tables
Editors” Preface

Introduction

Who Is This Book For?

Why Another Book on Grammar?
Aims

References

The Place of Grammar

Introduction

Attitudes to Grammar

Grammar in Methods and Approaches

Second Language Acquisition (SLA) Studies and
the Role of Formal Instruction

Problems with SLA Research into Formal Instruction
Teacher Language Awareness

Conclusion

Note

References

What Is Grammar?

Introduction

The Scope of Grammar

Defining Grammar

Grammar and Meaning: Convention and Creativity
How Languages ‘Do’ Grammar
Strategy 1: Vary the Word Order
Strategy 2: Change the Shape of Words
Strategy 3: Add Little ‘Function’ Words
Strategy 4: Use Suprasegmental Features
Combining Strategies

Three Distinctions

E:E.N

ANWWW PPN ==

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

vi Contents
2.6.1 Distinction 1: Primary vs Secondary Grammar 26
2.6.2 Distinction 2: Descriptive vs Prescriptive Grammar 27
2.6.3 Distinction 3: Scientific vs Pedagogic Grammar 30
2.7 Pedagogic Grammar as Process 31
2.8 Theoretical Approaches to Grammar 33
2.8.1 Modern Traditional Grammar 34
2.9 Descriptive Inputs to Pedagogical Grammar as Process 36
2.9.1 Historical Accounts 37
2.9.2 Contrastive Accounts 38
2.9.3  Other Descriptive Areas 39
2.10  Conclusion 40
Activity 41
Comment 41
Notes 41
References 42
3 The Need for New Descriptions 43
31 Introduction 43
3.2 Reason 1: The Language Changes 43
3.2.1 Reasons for Change 45
3.3 Reason 2: Our Current Accounts Are Wrong 48
3.3.1 Reasons for Misconceptions 53
3.4 Reason 3: New Grammatical Phenomena
Are ‘Discovered’ 54
3.5 Reason 4: The Scope of Grammar — and Therefore the
Phenomena Which Need Describing — Is Extended 56
3.6 Reason 5: There Are Alternative Ways of Looking at
Old Problems 59
3.7 Two Major Problems 61
3.7.1 Metalinguistic Relativity 61
3.7.2  Poor Transmission 62
3.8 Conclusion 63
Activity: Conditional Sentences 63
Comment 64
Notes 66
References 66
4 Working with Terminology 68
4.1 Introduction 68
4.2 Attitudes to Terminology 68
4.3 Understanding Terminology 69
4.4 The Pros and Cons of Terminology 73
4.5 What Goes Wrong with Terminology? 75

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar

Roger Berry
Frontmatter

More Information

4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

51
5.2
521
5.2.2
523
524
5.2.5
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
5.6.4
5.6.5
5.6.6
5.6.7
5.7
5.71
5.8

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.4.1

Contents

Researching Terminology

Evaluating Terminology

Changing Terms

Using Terminology Effectively in the Classroom
Conclusion: Towards the Appropriate Use

of Terminology

Activity

Comments

References

Issues in Grammatical Description
Introduction

Basic Issues in Describing Grammar
Depth and Refinement
Distinguishing Uses

An Example: The Present Simple
Formality

Acceptability

Modality

Personality

Sub-technical Vocabulary
Exemplification

Advantages of Authentic Examples
Disadvantages of Authentic Examples
Adapting Examples

The Purpose of Exemplification
Authenticity Revisited

A Third Approach

Contrived vs Authentic: A Summary
Comparing Texts

Analysis

Conclusion

Activity

Comment

Notes

References

Grammar in Operation
Introduction

Syllabuses

Rules of Thumb
Exercises and Activities
Gap-Filling Exercises

vil

79
82
84
86

86
87
88
89

92
92
93
93
94
96
98
99
101
107
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
118
119
120
122
122
122
123
123

125
125
125
129
132
133

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar

Roger Berry
Frontmatter
More Information

viil

6.4.2
6.5
6.6
6.6.1
6.6.2
6.6.3
6.7
6.8

7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.7.1
7.7.2
7.7.3
7.7.4
7.7.5
7.8

Contents

Other Types of Exercise
Error Correction

Tests

Tests of L1 Speakers
Tests of L2 Learners
Tests of Teachers
Attitudes to Grammar: Innovative Activities
Conclusion

Activity

Comment

Notes

References

Case Study 1: The Articles
Introduction

Understanding Articles

The Indefinite Article

The Definite Article

Further Information about the Articles
The Contrastive Background
The Historical Background
Learners and Articles

The Current Situation

What to Do

Overall Strategy

Introducing the Definite Article
Rules

Terms

Exercises

Conclusion

Activity

Notes

References

Case Study 2: The Comparison of Adjectives
Introduction

The Background

The Meanings of Comparison

Other Comparative Structures

The Comparative and Historical Background
Learners and Comparison

Researching Comparison

In the Classroom

Rules

134
135
137
137
138
140
142
144
144
145
145
146

147
147
147
148
150
153
154
155
155
156
160
160
160
161
162
162
165
166
167
167

168
168
169
171
171
171
172
173
176
176

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

8.8.2 Exercises
8.8.3 Terminology

8.9 Conclusion
Activity
Comment
Notes
References
9 Case Study 3: The Personal Pronouns
9.1 Introduction
9.2 The Background (1)
9.3 The Personal Pronoun Paradigm
9.3.1 Person
9.3.2 Number
9.3.3 Gender
9.3.4 Case

9.3.5 Related Forms
9.3.6 Summary

9.4 They as Singular Pronoun

9.4.1 A New Reflexive Pronoun?

9.5 Generic You

9.6 The Background (2)

9.6.1 Contrastive Evidence

9.6.2 Historical Evidence

9.7 Learners and Personal Pronouns
9.8 The Current Pedagogic Situation

9.8.1 Coverage in Materials
9.8.2 Coverage of Generic “You’
9.9 What to Do?
9.9.1 Strategy
9.9.2 Activities
9.9.3 Terminology
9.10 Conclusion
A Postscript
Activity
Comment
Notes
References

10 Case Study 4: Reported Speech
10.1 Introduction

10.2 Backshift

10.3 The Status of Reported Speech (1)
10.4 The Background

1X

178
179
180
181
181
182
183

184
184
184
185
186
187
188
189
189
190
190
192
194
196
196
197
198
199
199
199
200
200
201
202
202
204
204
205
206
206

209
209
209
210
212

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

X Contents

10.4.1  Origin
10.4.2 Deixis

10.5  The Status of Reported Speech (2)
10.5.1 The Relationship between Direct and

Reported Speech

10.6 An Explanation: Distancing
10.6.1 Backshift from Past Tense to Past Perfect
10.7 Reporting in the Classroom

10.7.1 The Current Situation
10.7.2 A Revised Strategy
10.7.3 Rules and Terms

10.7.4 Alternative Areas of Reporting to Focus On

10.7.5  Suggestions for Activities
10.8 Conclusion

Activity

Comment

Note

References

Conclusion
C.1 Summing Up
C.2 Problems and Solutions

Appendices

Appendix 1 (from Chapter 3): Results from

Berry (2014)

Appendix 2 (from Chapter 5): Texts Used in

METALANG 1

Appendix 3 (from Chapter 5): Results from

Berry (2009a)

Index

212
212
213

214
215
216
216
216
217
218
218
220
222
223
224
224
225

226
226
228

230

230

232

233

234

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

Figure

2.1 The process of pedagogic grammar (from Berry
1999: 32) 32

xi

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

Tables

5.1 Incidence of can and main adverbs with use(d) and say 106
5.2 Incidence of pronouns with CAN and USE in SWAN

and COBUILD 109
5.3 Adverbs correlated with pronouns and can in

MURPHY 111
7.1 The difference between the and a with singular count

nouns. 161
8.1 Results from Hilpert 181
9.1 The traditional personal pronoun paradigm, with axes

for person and number. 185
9.2 Frequency of themself over twenty-five years 193
9.3 A revised version of the personal pronoun paradigm 203

A.1 The frequency of the seven items in METALANG I
compared to Cobuild Direct (All frequencies are per
one million words) 233

xil

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

Editors’ Preface

Grammar can be problematic for teachers of English. Academic publi-
cations on grammar sometimes confuse rather than enlighten teachers
by presenting a variety of theoretical models, each with its own array
of terminology. The advice given to teachers on the role of grammar in
teaching can be inconsistent and often does not take into account
research into teaching and learning grammar.

This book situates itself firmly on the side of the teacher to tackle the
need for constructive dialogue between the theoretician and the prac-
titioner. Roger Berry uses his extensive experience as a researcher and
teacher educator as he demystifies terminology, explains concepts,
engages with the research, and argues for the interconnectedness of
theory and practice.

A number of themes run through this book. One is a challenge to
teachers to consider critically statements about correctness in gram-
mar, in the light of both old and new sources of evidence. Numerous
examples are used to show that ‘rules of thumb’ can be useful some-
times, but misleading in other cases. Another theme is an invitation to
applied linguists to regard books about grammar, and the people who
write them, as valid objects of study. Chapter 5 reports research into
the language of grammar books themselves; unusually, it does so in
terms of the writing process and the complex decisions that writers
about grammar are faced with. A third theme throughout the book is
the need for teachers to consider the purpose and context of each
pedagogical encounter when deciding what grammatical points to
teach and how to teach them. The emphasis on flexibility and a
response to individual situations is a key aspect of this book. Berry
also notes the ongoing need for revisions to descriptions of grammar,
either because the language changes or because the methods used to
investigate it do.

The book is enhanced by a series of insightful case studies based on
commonly taught areas of English grammar: the article system, com-
parative adjectives, the personal pronoun system, and reported speech.
Each of these chapters contains new, often surprising, observations

xiii

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-108-41999-4 — Doing English Grammar
Roger Berry

Frontmatter

More Information

xiv Editors® Preface

and demonstrates in practical terms how the arguments made
throughout the book translate into how and when specific items are
taught. Berry also deals comprehensively with the role of grammar in
different aspects of the pedagogic process, including syllabus design,
testing and assessment. Most of the chapters in the book are accom-
panied by activities that encourage thoughtful engagement with the
chapter topics.

Teaching grammar can be difficult. This book demystifies the topic
and demonstrates how interaction among theory, research and prac-
tice can benefit all three perspectives on grammar. It is a valuable
addition to the series.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
www.cambridge.org

