

#### Doing English Grammar

Grammar is integral to teaching English as a second language, and yet there is often a disconnect between theory and practice. This book bridges that gap by introducing key theories of English grammar and showing how they can be applied in teaching. By drawing on an eclectic range of sources, and using a multidisciplinary approach, Berry links advances in our knowledge of grammar, from theoretical and descriptive viewpoints, with developments in pedagogical practices, to provide a comprehensive overview of the whole process of grammar. The second part of the book contains four case studies of key areas of English grammar in which the insights of the earlier chapters are applied, illustrating how grammar theory is used in practice. Offering new insights into the way English grammar works, this book is invaluable for all professionals who 'do' English grammar: teachers, grammarians, textbook writers and syllabus designers, testers and researchers.

Roger Berry has been involved in English Grammar as teacher, teacher-trainer, author, lecturer, examiner and researcher. He has published six books on the subject, the most recent being *English Grammar: A Resource Book for Students*, 2nd edition (2018).



#### THE CAMBRIDGE APPLIED LINGUISTICS SERIES

The authority on cutting-edge Applied Linguistics research

Series Editors 2007–present: Carol A. Chapelle and Susan Hunston 1988–2007: Michael H. Long and Jack C. Richards

For a complete list of titles please visit: www.cambridge.org

Recent titles in this series:

Learner Corpus Research Meets Second Language Acquisition

Bert Le Bruyn and Magali Paquot

Second Language Speech Fluency From Research to Practice Parvaneh Tavakoli and Clare Wright

Ontologies of English

Conceptualising the Language for Learning, Teaching, and Assessment Edited by Christopher J. Hall and Rachel

Wicaksono
Task-Based Language Teaching

Theory and Practice Rod Ellis, Peter Skehan, Shaofeng Li, Natsuko Shintani and Craig Lambert

Feedback in Second Language Writing Contexts and Issues Edited by Ken Hyland and Fiona Hyland

Language and Television Series A Linguistic Approach to TV Dialogue Monika Bednarek

Intelligibility, Oral Communication, and the Teaching of Pronunciation

John M. Levis

**Multilingual Education** 

Between Language Learning and Translanguaging

Edited by Jasone Cenoz and Durk Gorter

Learning Vocabulary in Another Language 2nd Edition I. S. P. Nation

Narrative Research in Applied Linguistics Edited by Gary Barkhuizen

Teacher Research in Language Teaching A Critical Analysis Simon Borg

Figurative Language, Genre and Register Alice Deignan, Jeannette Littlemore and Elena Semino

**Exploring ELF** 

Academic English Shaped by Non-native Speakers Anna Mauranen

Genres across the Disciplines

Student Writing in Higher Education Hilary Nesi and Sheena Gardner

Disciplinary Identities

Individuality and Community in Academic Discourse Ken Hyland

Replication Research in Applied Linguistics *Edited by* Graeme Porte

The Language of Business Meetings

Michael Handford

Reading in a Second Language

Moving from Theory to Practice William Grabe

Modelling and Assessing Vocabulary Knowledge

Edited by Helmut Daller, James Milton and Jeanine Treffers-Daller

Practice in a Second Language

Perspectives from Applied Linguistics and Cognitive Psychology

Edited by Robert M. DeKeyser

Task-Based Language Education

From Theory to Practice

Edited by Kris van den Branden

Second Language Needs Analysis Edited by Michael H. Long

Insights into Second Language Reading A Cross-Linguistic Approach Keiko Koda

Research Genres

Exploration and Applications John M. Swales

Critical Pedagogies and Language Learning

Edited by Bonny Norton and Kelleen Toohey

Exploring the Dynamics of Second Language Writing

Edited by Barbara Kroll

Understanding Expertise in Teaching Case Studies of Second Language Teachers Amy B. M. Tsui

Criterion-Referenced Language Testing James Dean Brown and Thom Hudson

Corpora in Applied Linguistics Susan Hunston

Pragmatics in Language Teaching

Edited by Kenneth R. Rose and Gabriele Kasper

Cognition and Second Language Instruction Edited by Peter Robinson

Research Perspectives on English for Academic Purposes

Edited by John Flowerdew and Matthew Peacock

Computer Applications in Second Language Acquisition Foundations for Teaching, Testing and

Research Carol A. Chapelle

Doing English Grammar

Roger Berry



# Doing English Grammar Theory, Description and Practice

Roger Berry





# **CAMBRIDGE**UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA 477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia 314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781108419994
DOI: 10.1017/9781108325745

© Roger Berry 2021

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2021

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

ISBN 978-1-108-41999-4 Hardback ISBN 978-1-108-41281-0 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



### Contents

	List of Figures	X1
	List of Tables	xii
	Editors' Preface	xiii
	Introduction	1
I.1	Who Is This Book For?	1
I.2	Why Another Book on Grammar?	1
I.3	Aims	2 2
	References	2
1	The Place of Grammar	3
1.1	Introduction	3 3
1.2	Attitudes to Grammar	
1.3	Grammar in Methods and Approaches	6
1.4	Second Language Acquisition (SLA) Studies and	
	the Role of Formal Instruction	10
1.5	Problems with SLA Research into Formal Instruction	11
1.6	Teacher Language Awareness	13
1.7	Conclusion	14
	Note	15
	References	15
2	What Is Grammar?	17
2.1	Introduction	17
2.2	The Scope of Grammar	17
2.3	Defining Grammar	18
2.4	Grammar and Meaning: Convention and Creativity	20
2.5	How Languages 'Do' Grammar	23
2.5.1	Strategy 1: Vary the Word Order	23
2.5.2	Strategy 2: Change the Shape of Words	24
2.5.3	Strategy 3: Add Little 'Function' Words	24
2.5.4	Strategy 4: Use Suprasegmental Features	24
2.5.5	Combining Strategies	25
2.6	Three Distinctions	26

v



vi	Contents	
2.6.1 2.6.2 2.6.3 2.7 2.8 2.8.1	Distinction 1: Primary vs Secondary Grammar Distinction 2: Descriptive vs Prescriptive Grammar Distinction 3: Scientific vs Pedagogic Grammar Pedagogic Grammar as Process Theoretical Approaches to Grammar Modern Traditional Grammar	26 27 30 31 33 34
2.9 2.9.1	Descriptive Inputs to Pedagogical Grammar as Process Historical Accounts	36 37
2.9.2	Contrastive Accounts	38
2.9.3	Other Descriptive Areas	39
2.10	Conclusion	40
	Activity	41
	Comment Notes	41 41
	References	42
3	The Need for New Descriptions	43
3.1	Introduction	43
3.2	Reason 1: The Language Changes	43
3.2.1 3.3	Reasons for Change Reason 2: Our Current Accounts Are Wrong	45 48
3.3.1	Reasons for Misconceptions	53
3.4	Reason 3: New Grammatical Phenomena	
2.5	Are 'Discovered'	54
3.5 3.6	Reason 4: The Scope of Grammar – and Therefore the Phenomena Which Need Describing – Is Extended Reason 5: There Are Alternative Ways of Looking at	56
	Old Problems	59
3.7	Two Major Problems	61
3.7.1	Metalinguistic Relativity	61
3.7.2	Poor Transmission	62 63
3.8	Conclusion Activity: Conditional Sentences	63
	Comment	64
	Notes	66
	References	66
4	Working with Terminology	68
4.1	Introduction	68
4.2	Attitudes to Terminology	68
4.3 4.4	Understanding Terminology The Pros and Cons of Terminology	69 73
4.5	What Goes Wrong with Terminology?	7 <i>5</i>



	Co.	ntents vii
4.6	Researching Terminology	79
4.7	Evaluating Terminology	82
4.8	Changing Terms	84
4.9 4.10	Using Terminology Effectively in the Classroom Conclusion: Towards the Appropriate Use	n 86
1.10	of Terminology	86
	Activity	87
	Comments	88
	References	89
5	Issues in Grammatical Description	92
5.1	Introduction	92
5.2	Basic Issues in Describing Grammar	93
5.2.1		93
5.2.2	Distinguishing Uses	94
5.2.3	An Example: The Present Simple	96
5.2.4	Formality	98
5.2.5	Acceptability	99
5.3	Modality	101
5.4	Personality	107
5.5	Sub-technical Vocabulary	111
5.6	Exemplification	112
5.6.1	Advantages of Authentic Examples	113
5.6.2	Disadvantages of Authentic Examples	114
5.6.3	Adapting Examples	115
5.6.4	The Purpose of Exemplification	116
5.6.5	Authenticity Revisited	117
5.6.6	A Third Approach	118
5.6.7	Contrived vs Authentic: A Summary	118
5.7	Comparing Texts	119
5.7.1	Analysis	120
5.8	Conclusion	122
	Activity	122
	Comment	122
	Notes	123
	References	123
6	Grammar in Operation	125
6.1	Introduction	125
6.2	Syllabuses	125
6.3	Rules of Thumb	129
6.4	Exercises and Activities	132
6.4.1	Gap-Filling Exercises	133



viii	Contents	
6.4.2 6.5 6.6	Other Types of Exercise Error Correction Tests	134 135 137
6.6.1	Tests of L1 Speakers	137
	Tests of L2 Learners	138
6.6.3		140
6.7	Attitudes to Grammar: Innovative Activities	142
6.8	Conclusion	144
	Activity	144
	Comment Notes	145 145
	References	143
7		
7 7 <b>.</b> 1	Case Study 1: The Articles	147
7.1	Introduction Understanding Articles	147 147
7.2.1		147
7.2.1		150
7.2.3		153
7.3		154
7.4	0	155
7.5		155
7.6	The Current Situation	156
7.7	What to Do	160
	Overall Strategy	160
7.7.2		160
7.7.3		161
7.7.4		162
7.7.5		162
7.8	Conclusion	165
	Activity	166 167
	Notes References	167
0		
8	Case Study 2: The Comparison of Adjectives	168
8.1	Introduction The Packaround	168
8.2 8.3	The Background The Meanings of Comparison	169 171
8.4	Other Comparative Structures	171
8.5	The Comparative and Historical Background	171
8.6	Learners and Comparison	171
8.7	Researching Comparison	173
8.8	In the Classroom	176
8.8.1	Rules	176



		Contents	ix
8.8.2 8.8.3 8.9	Exercises Terminology Conclusion Activity Comment Notes References		178 179 180 181 181 182 183
9 9.1 9.2 9.3 9.3.1 9.3.2 9.3.3 9.3.4 9.3.5 9.3.6 9.4 9.5 9.6.1 9.6.2 9.7 9.8 9.8.1 9.9.9 9.9.1 9.9.2 9.9.3 9.10	Case Study 3: The Personal Pronouns Introduction The Background (1) The Personal Pronoun Paradigm Person Number Gender Case Related Forms Summary They as Singular Pronoun A New Reflexive Pronoun? Generic You The Background (2) Contrastive Evidence Historical Evidence Learners and Personal Pronouns The Current Pedagogic Situation Coverage in Materials Coverage of Generic 'You' What to Do? Strategy Activities Terminology Conclusion A Postscript Activity Comment Notes		184 184 184 185 186 187 188 189 190 190 192 194 196 197 198 199 200 201 202 202 204 204 205 206
10 10.1 10.2 10.3 10.4	References  Case Study 4: Reported Speech Introduction Backshift The Status of Reported Speech (1) The Background		206 209 209 209 210 212



X	Contents	
10.4.1	Origin	212
10.4.2	Deixis	212
10.5	The Status of Reported Speech (2)	213
10.5.1	The Relationship between Direct and	
	Reported Speech	214
10.6	An Explanation: Distancing	215
10.6.1	Backshift from Past Tense to Past Perfect	216
10.7	Reporting in the Classroom	216
10.7.1	The Current Situation	216
10.7.2	A Revised Strategy	217
10.7.3	Rules and Terms	218
10.7.4	Alternative Areas of Reporting to Focus On	218
10.7.5	Suggestions for Activities	220
10.8	Conclusion	222
	Activity	223
	Comment	224
	Note	224
	References	225
	Conclusion	226
C.1	Summing Up	226
C.2	Problems and Solutions	228
	Appendices	230
	Appendix 1 (from Chapter 3): Results from	
	Berry (2014)	230
	Appendix 2 (from Chapter 5): Texts Used in	
	METALANG 1	232
	Appendix 3 (from Chapter 5): Results from	
	Berry (2009a)	233
	Index	234
	TIMEA	∠J⊤



## **Figure**

2.1 The process of pedagogic grammar (from Berry 1999: 32)

32

xi



## **Tables**

5.1	Incidence of can and main adverbs with use(d) and say	106
5.2	Incidence of pronouns with CAN and USE in SWAN	
	and COBUILD	109
5.3	Adverbs correlated with pronouns and can in	
	MURPHY	111
7.1	The difference between the and a with singular count	
	nouns.	161
8.1	Results from Hilpert	181
9.1	The traditional personal pronoun paradigm, with axes	
	for person and number.	185
9.2	Frequency of themself over twenty-five years	193
9.3	A revised version of the personal pronoun paradigm	203
A.1	The frequency of the seven items in METALANG I	
	compared to Cobuild Direct (All frequencies are per	
	one million words)	233

xii



## Editors' Preface

Grammar can be problematic for teachers of English. Academic publications on grammar sometimes confuse rather than enlighten teachers by presenting a variety of theoretical models, each with its own array of terminology. The advice given to teachers on the role of grammar in teaching can be inconsistent and often does not take into account research into teaching and learning grammar.

This book situates itself firmly on the side of the teacher to tackle the need for constructive dialogue between the theoretician and the practitioner. Roger Berry uses his extensive experience as a researcher and teacher educator as he demystifies terminology, explains concepts, engages with the research, and argues for the interconnectedness of theory and practice.

A number of themes run through this book. One is a challenge to teachers to consider critically statements about correctness in grammar, in the light of both old and new sources of evidence. Numerous examples are used to show that 'rules of thumb' can be useful sometimes, but misleading in other cases. Another theme is an invitation to applied linguists to regard books about grammar, and the people who write them, as valid objects of study. Chapter 5 reports research into the language of grammar books themselves; unusually, it does so in terms of the writing process and the complex decisions that writers about grammar are faced with. A third theme throughout the book is the need for teachers to consider the purpose and context of each pedagogical encounter when deciding what grammatical points to teach and how to teach them. The emphasis on flexibility and a response to individual situations is a key aspect of this book. Berry also notes the ongoing need for revisions to descriptions of grammar, either because the language changes or because the methods used to investigate it do.

The book is enhanced by a series of insightful case studies based on commonly taught areas of English grammar: the article system, comparative adjectives, the personal pronoun system, and reported speech. Each of these chapters contains new, often surprising, observations

xiii



#### xiv Editors' Preface

and demonstrates in practical terms how the arguments made throughout the book translate into how and when specific items are taught. Berry also deals comprehensively with the role of grammar in different aspects of the pedagogic process, including syllabus design, testing and assessment. Most of the chapters in the book are accompanied by activities that encourage thoughtful engagement with the chapter topics.

Teaching grammar can be difficult. This book demystifies the topic and demonstrates how interaction among theory, research and practice can benefit all three perspectives on grammar. It is a valuable addition to the series.